
 

 
 

Damian Allen 
Chief Executive 
___________________________________________________________________ 
Issued on: 22 March, 2022 
 
Governance Services Officer for this meeting Amber Torrington 

01302 737462 
  
 
Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council 
www.doncaster.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 

Agenda 
___________________________________________________________________ 

 
To all Members of the 

 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Notice is given that a Meeting of the above Sub-Committee is to be held as follows: 
  

Venue:    Room 009, Ground Floor, Civic Office, Waterdale, Doncaster DN1 3BU 
 
Date:       Wednesday, 30th March, 2022 
 
Time:      2.00 pm 
 
Please Note: For those who are attending the meeting, please bring a face 
covering, unless you are exempt (face coverings can be removed once seated 
in the Chamber).  
 

____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Items for Discussion: 
                         PageNo. 

1. Apologies for Absence   

2. To consider the extent , if any, to which the public and press are to be 
excluded from the meeting.  

 

3. Declarations of interest, if any.   

4. Minutes of the meeting held on 23rd February, 2022  1 - 2 

Public Document Pack



A.  Reports where the Public and Press may not be excluded. 
 

 

5. Application for a New Club Premises Certificate - Barnby Dun Cricket 
Club, The Pavillion, Doncaster Road, Kirk Sandall, Doncaster, DN3 
1HQ.  

3 - 44 

 (Appendices E and F to the report is not for publication as it 
contains personal information protected by Data Protection 
Legislation, not required to be published in accordance with the 
Licensing Act 2003).  
 

 

 
 
 

Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee  
 

Chair – Councillor Dave Shaw 
 

Councillors Nick Allen, Duncan Anderson and Iris Beech 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



A. 1 

DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 23RD FEBRUARY, 2022 
 
A  MEETING of the LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE was held at the COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, CIVIC OFFICE, WATERDALE, DONCASTER DN1 3BU on 
WEDNESDAY, 23RD FEBRUARY, 2022, at 10.00 am. 
 
PRESENT:  

 

Chair - Councillor Linda Curran 

 

Councillors Bev Chapman, Charlie Hogarth and Ian Pearson (for item 5 only) 
 
 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY.  
 
No declarations were reported at the meeting. 
 

2 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 10TH DECEMBER 2021.  
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 10th December, 2021 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 
3 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  

 
RESOLVED that the public and press be excluded from the remaining 
proceedings of the meeting in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended, on the grounds that exempt information, 
as defined in Paragraph 1 (information relating to any individual) of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act, was likely to be disclosed. 

 
4 APPLICATION FOR A NEW HACKNEY CARRIAGE / PRIVATE HIRE DRIVERS 

LICENCE (EXCLUSION PARAGRAPH 1)  
 
The Sub-Committee considered an application for a new Hackney Carriage/Private 
Hire Drivers Licence. 
 
The Sub-Committee Members, the Applicant and relevant officers had received a copy 
of the agenda papers prior to the meeting. 
 
At the commencement of the hearing, the Chair welcomed all parties to the meeting, 
made introductions and outlined the procedure to be followed. 
 
The Licensing Officer, David Smith, introduced the report and outlined the salient 
points in relation to the application, explaining the circumstances, which had led to the 
requirement for the Committee to determine whether the applicant was considered a 
fit and proper person to be granted a Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Drivers Licence. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

A. 2 
 

The applicant explained his past actions and responded to a number of questions from 
members. The applicant, the Licensing Officers, were, then asked to leave the 
meeting whilst the Sub-Committee deliberated the application.  
 
The applicant was notified that he would receive the decision of the Sub-Committee in 
writing within 7 working days. 
 

RESOLVED that the Sub-Committee having considered the report, taken into 
account the representations made at the hearing, together with the Councils 
Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Licensing Policy, having reviewed the 
suitability to hold a Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Drivers licence decided the 
applicant was a fit and proper person to hold a licence and granted the licence 
subject to the following condition:- 

 
The applicant be licensed to drive for up to 7 hours per day between the hours 
of 6am and 8pm   

 
5 APPLICATION TO RENEW AN EXISTING HACKNEY CARRIAGE / PRIVATE HIRE 

DRIVERS LICENCE (EXCLUSION PARAGRAPH 1)  
 
The Sub-Committee considered an application for the renewal of an existing Hackney 
Carriage/Private Hire Drivers Licence. 
 
The Sub-Committee Members, the Applicant and relevant officers had received a copy 
of the agenda papers prior to the meeting. 
 
At the commencement of the hearing, the Chair welcomed all parties to the meeting, 
made introductions and outlined the procedure to be followed. 
 
The Licensing Officer, David Smith, introduced the report and outlined the salient 
points in relation to the application, explaining the circumstances, which had led to the 
requirement for the Committee to determine whether the applicant was considered a 
fit and proper person to be granted a Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Drivers Licence. 
 
The applicant and his representative explained his past actions and responded to a 
number of questions from members. The applicant, his representative and the 
Licensing Officer, were, then asked to leave the meeting whilst the Sub-Committee 
deliberated the application.  
 
The applicant and his representative were notified that they would receive the decision 
of the Sub-Committee in writing within 7 working days. 
 

RESOLVED that the Sub-Committee having considered the report, taken into 
account the representations made at the hearing, together with the Councils 
Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Licensing Policy, having reviewed the 
suitability to continue to hold a Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Drivers licence 
decided to refuse to grant the renewal of a Hackney Carriage/Private Hire 
Drivers licence. The applicant was not considered to be, a fit and proper person 
to hold such a licence. 

 
 
 

CHAIR:                                                       DATE:                       

Page 2



 

Report 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
To the Chair and Members of the      30 March 2022 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
Licensing Act 2003 – Application for a New Club Premises Certificate.  
 

Barnby Dun Cricket Club, The Pavilion, Sports Ground, Doncaster Road, Kirk 
Sandall, Doncaster DN3 1HQ 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1. To request that members of the Sub-Committee determine the application for 

a new Club Premises Certificate in respect of Barnby Dun Cricket Club, The 
Pavilion, Sports Ground, Doncaster Road, Kirk Sandall, Doncaster. The 
procedure for considering the application is set out at Appendix A. 

  
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2. It is recommended that the Sub-Committee determine this application having 

regard to the representations made and the evidence before it. 
 

WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER 
 

3. The Licensing Act 2003 requires the Licensing Authority to exercise its 
obligations on licence applications, which are the subject of representations. 

 
BACKGROUND 

 
4. The premises concerned are currently a Cricket Club. The application is for a 

new Club Premises Certificate so they may supply alcohol and conduct other 
qualifying club activities from their premises. 
 

5. To avoid a representation from South Yorkshire Police the applicant has 
agreed to reduce the hours for sale of alcohol and add further conditions, this 
information is shown at appendix B 

 
6. A summary of the amended application is attached as Appendix B to this 

report.  
 

7. A location plan of the premises is attached at Appendix C. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



8. A copy of the application is attached at Appendix D. 
 
9. Under the Licensing Act 2003, statutory guidance issued under section 182 of 

the Act and the Licensing Authority’s Statement of Licensing Policy, any 
licensing application under the Act in respect of which representations have 
been made to the Licensing Authority and which have not been withdrawn or 
resolved by mediation fall to be determined by the Licensing Sub-Committee 
having regard to the evidence before it. 

 
10. One relevant representation regarding the application has been received from 

the local Parish Council which relates to one or more of the four licensing 
objectives. The representation, which do not form part of the public report, but 
as required by law, have been provided to the applicant and to the members 
of the Licensing Sub-Committee as Appendix E.  
 

11. Appendix F which do not form part of the public report, but as required by law, 
have been provided to the applicant and to the members of the Licensing 
Sub-Committee. Appendix F in the report shows mediation between the 
applicant (text shown in red) and the objector. However mediation between 
both parties has failed and the objection remains. 

 
12. A copy of the application has been sent to each of the Responsible 

Authorities. Details of the application have been published on the Council 
website. 

 
OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
13. The Licensing Act 2003 requires the Licensing Authority to exercise its 

obligations on licence applications, which are the subject of representations 
and therefore no other option other than to hold a hearing can be considered. 

 
14. Where the Licensing Authority considers that action under its statutory powers 

is appropriate, it may take any of the following steps: 
 
Grant of a Club
[...]
21] 
 
19. There are no human resource implications to this type of report. 
 
TECHNOLOGY IMPLICATIONS [Officer P Ward – Standard Implications Agreed 
01/04.2021] 
 
20. There are no specific technology implications in regards to this type of report.  

The Northgate M3 system is used to process the application and record the 
outcome of the decision. 

 
HEALTH IMPLICATIONS [Officer R Suckling – Standard Implications Agreed 
01.04.2021] 

21. The Director of Public Health must be fully notified of applications and is 
entitled to make representations to the Licensing Authority in relation to the 
application for the grant, variation or review of a premises licence.  These 
representations must still be considered ‘relevant’ and relate to one or more of 
the licensing objectives. 

22. Such representations can potentially be made on the grounds of all four 
licensing objectives. Perhaps the most obvious example is where 
drunkenness leads to accidents and injuries from violence, resulting in 

Page 7



attendances at emergency departments and the use of ambulance services. 
Some of these incidents will be reported to the Police, but many will not. Such 
information will often be relevant to the public safety and crime and disorder 
objectives. 

23. There is also potential for health bodies to participate in the licensing process 
in relation to the protection of children from harm. This objective not only 
concerns the physical safety of children, but also their moral and 
psychological wellbeing.  In addition to the responsible authority whose 
functions relate directly to child protection, the Director of Public Health may 
also have access to relevant evidence to inform representations abut child 
protection matters.  These representations may include, amongst other things, 
the use of health data about the harms that alcohol can cause to underage 
drinkers. Where a responsible authority, or other person, presents evidence to 
the Licensing Authority linking sp
[...]

 South Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Authority 

  South Yorkshire Police 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
26. Doncaster Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2021 

 
27. Home Office Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 
 
 
 
REPORT AUTHOR & CONTRIBUTORS 
 

Hayley Oxley, Senior Licensing Practitioner 
Telephone: 01302 737590 
Email: hayley.oxley@doncaster.gov.uk  
 

Dan Swaine 
Director of Economy and Environment 

 

 

 

 

Page 9

mailto:hayley.oxley@doncaster.gov.uk


APPENDIX A 
 

DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 – Hearing Procedure 
LICENSING ACT 2003 (HEARINGS) REGULATIONS 2005 

 
1. Meaning of Expressions used in this Document 
 

“the Act” - Licensing Act 2003 
 

“the Regulations” or any particular 
reference to a “Regulation” 
 

- The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 
2005 

 

“the Authority” - Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council, in its 
capacity as the relevant Licensing Authority under 
the Act, or where the context so admits the 
Committee 

 

“the Committee” - the Sub-Committee of the Authority’s Licensing 
Committee constituted under the Act to determine 
the matter before it 

 

“the Chair” - the member of the Committee appointed to act as 
Chairperson of the Committee 

 

“the Applicant” - the party making the application e.g. the 
licence/certificate holder or prospective holder, or 
the party seeking a review 

 

“responsible authorities”  - the public or other bodies described in the Act as 
“responsible authorities” and who have made 
representations 

 

“party” - means person(s) to whom notice of hearing is to 
be given (including their representatives) and 
“party” and “parties” shall be construed 
accordingly 

 

 

Page 10



2. Rights of attendance, assistance and representation at hearings 
 
(a) A party may attend the hearing and may be assisted or represented by 

any other person.  There is no requirement that a party’s representative 
is legally or otherwise professional
[...]
ublic interest to do 
so, but it shall otherwise proceed with the hearing in that party’s 
absence. 

 
(c) Where the hearing proceeds in the absence of a party, the Authority 

shall consider the application, representations or notice made by that 
party. 

Page 11



 
(d) Where the hearing is adjourned, the Authority shall forthwith, notify the 

parties of the date, time and place to which the hearing has been 
adjourned. 

 
4. Procedure at the Hearing 
 

The hearing shall take the form of a discussion led by the Authority.  The 
following procedure is intended to give form to such a discussion to ensure 
that all parties are able to put their case.  Each party shall have equal 
maximum time in which to address the Committee.  The Committee may take 
into account documentary or other information provided by a party before the 
hearing, or with the consent of all other parties at the hearing.  The Committee 
may change the procedure in individual cases, upon the application of a party, 
or upon its own motion, if it considers it necessary to properly determine the 
business before it. 

 
(a) At the commencement of the hearing, the Chair will make introductions 

and establish that all parties understand the procedure to be followed.  
The Committee will then receive and determine any application that a 
party may wish to make to permit another person to appear at the 
hearing, and any application that any party wishes to make to vary the 
following order of addresses. 

 
(b) The Applicant may then address the Committee and provide any 

further information that the Authority have requested.  At the 
conclusion of the Applicant’s address, members of the Committee may 
ask the Applicant questions.  Following questions by Committee 
members, any other party that wishes to question the Applicant may 
request permission to do so.  If granted, the party or parties receiving 
permission may question the Applicant. 

 
(c) Other parties entitled to address the Commit
[...]
isions by which money or property of the club or any gain arising from 
the carrying on of the club is or may be applied for charitable benevolent or political 
purposes are: 
 
(a) contained in club rule number(s), 
 
BDCC Constitution paras 10, 11 and 13.   The club is a registered CASC 
(Community Amateur Sports Club). 

  
  
(b) or, as follows 
 
(please provide a short description) 

     

 

 
 
The arrangements for giving members information about the finances of the club are: 
 
(a) contained in club rule number(s),  

 
BDCC Constitution paras 8 and 10.  The accounts of the club are presented to 
members annually at the Annual General Meeting, and are subject to ongoing 
independent review by the club’s management committee. 

 
or, as follows 
 
(please provide a short description) 

     

 

 
  

Page 37



Page 38



 

6 

   
IT IS AN OFFENCE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003, TO MAKE A 
FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION. THOSE WHO 
MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT MAY BE LIABLE ON SUMMARY CONVICTION TO A 
FINE OF ANY AMOUNT.   
I ALAN ALDERSON YOUNG, 

make this declaration on behalf of the club and have authority to bind the club 
 
 

Signature            
 
Date 
…………………2nd February 2022………………………………………………… 
 
Capacity  
…………………Secretary and Treasurer, Barnby Dun Cricket Club…………… 
 
 

As a public body, we are under a duty to protect the public funds that we administer, and to this end may use  the 
information you have provided on this form for the prevention and detection of fraud. We may also share this 

information with other bodies responsible for auditing or administrating public funds for these purposes. 
 
  
 

Page 39



P
age 40



Document is Restricted

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 23rd February, 2022
	5 Application for a New Club Premises Certificate - Barnby Dun Cricket Club, The Pavillion, Doncaster Road, Kirk Sandall, Doncaster, DN3 1HQ.
	APPENDIX D_Redacted
	APPENDIX E - NOT PART OF THE PUBLIC REPORT_Redacted
	APPENDIX F - NOT PART OF PUBLIC REPORT






Minutes of the meeting


A. 1 

DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 30TH MARCH, 2022 
 
A  MEETING of the LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE was held at the ROOM 9 - CIVIC 
OFFICE on WEDNESDAY, 30TH MARCH, 2022, at 2.00 pm. 
 
PRESENT:  

Chair - Councillor Dave Shaw 

 

Councillors Nick Allen, Duncan Anderson and Iris Beech 
 
 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY.  
 
No declarations were reported at the meeting. 
 

2 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 23RD FEBRUARY, 2022  
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 23rd February, 2022 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 
3 APPLICATION FOR A NEW CLUB PREMISES CERTIFICATE - BARNBY DUN 

CRICKET CLUB, THE PAVILLION, DONCASTER ROAD, KIRK SANDALL, 
DONCASTER, DN3 1HQ.  
 
The Sub-Committee considered an application for a New Club Premises Certificate in 
respect of ‘Barnby Dun Cricket Club, The Pavillion, Doncaster Road, Kirk Sandall, 
Doncaster DN3 1HQ. 
 
The Sub-Committee Members, the Applicant and the individuals making 
representations had received the agenda prior to the meeting.  A copy of the 
representations were attached to the report at Appendix E. 
 
At the commencement of the hearing, the Chair welcomed all parties to the meeting, 
made introductions and outlined the procedure to be followed. 
 
The Senior Licensing Practitioner, Hayley Oxley, introduced the report and outlined 
the salient points in relation to the application. 
 
The Applicant was in attendance, and made representations to the Sub- Committee 
and answered questions. The objectors were also in attendance and made 
representations and answered questions. 
 
The meeting then adjourned to allow the Sub-Committee to deliberate on the 
application and reached a decision in private. 
 
All parties were then invited back in to the meeting to be informed of the Sub-
Committee’s decision. 
 



 

A. 2 
 

RESOLVED that the Sub-Committee, having considered the application for a New 
Club Premises Certificate for Barnby Dun Cricket Club, The Pavillion, Doncaster 
Road, Kirk Sandall, Doncaster DN3 1HQ and taken into account the representations 
made and the evidence presented today, the steps that are appropriate to promote the 
Licensing Objectives, the Home Office Guidance and our Statement of Licensing 
Policy, has decided to grant the licence in the terms set out in Appendix B-D, except 
for the sale of alcohol is authorised up to 21:15hrs on a Friday and Saturday including 
the following condition:-    
 

 Storage of any alcohol should be in the Pavillion. 
 
 
 

CHAIR:                                                       DATE:                       


